

LISTING ON 27.01.2015
COURT NO. 11
ITEM NO. 48

SEC.IVA

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 6697 & 4352 OF 2008
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

M. Yashwanth Shenoy

...Petitioner

-Versus-

Muniyappa (D) by Lrs. & Ors.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 29.02.2008, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

“Exemption allowed.

Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

Until further orders, status quo in relation to possession of subject of dispute, as it exists today, shall be maintained.

Six weeks' time is allowed to file additional documents.”

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to all the respondents in both the matters on 02.04.2008 through Regd. A.D. Post. Service position of each respondents are given below.

SLP(C) No. 6697 of 2008

There are Respondent Nos. 1(a) to 1(e), 2 to 8 and 9(a) to 9(c). Respondent Nos. 1(a) to 1(e) is same party as Respondent Nos. 2 to 6. Respondent Nos. 2 to 4 are represented through Mr. Rajeev Singh, Advocate and Respondent Nos. 5 and 6 are represented through Ms. Pratibha Jain, Advocate but no one have filed Counter Affidavit so far. Respondent Nos. 7 and 8 have been deleted from the array of party in view of Hon'ble Court's order dated 09.09.2014. Respondent Nos. 9(a) to 9(c) is same party as petitioner in connected matter, i.e., SLP(C) No. 4352 of 2008.

SLP(C) No. 4352 of 2008

There are Respondent Nos. 1(a) to 1(e), 2 to 9. Respondent Nos. 1(a) to 1(e) is same party as Respondent Nos. 2 to 6. Respondent Nos. 2 to 4 are represented through Mr. Rajeev Singh, Advocate and Respondent Nos. 5 and 6 are represented through Ms. Pratibha Jain, Advocate. Respondent Nos. 7 and 8 have been deleted from the array of party in view of Hon'ble Court's order dated 09.09.2014. Respondent No. 9 is same party as petitioner in connected matter, i.e., SLP(C) No. 6697 of 2008. No one has filed counter affidavit.

Thereafter, the matters above mentioned were lastly listed before the Ld. Registrar on 29.02.2008, when he was pleased to pass the following Order:

“The office report indicates that the appearing respondents have failed to file the counter affidavit within the period stipulated under the rules. Viewed thus, both the matters shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court under the rules.”

In view of the above said order, the matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 22nd day of January, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Ms. A Sumathi, Advocate
Ms. Pratibha Jain, Advocate
Mr. Rajeev Singh, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

-kzd